

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

Steve Weinberg,

Plaintiff,

vs.

**National Football League Players
Association, Roger Kaplan,
Gene Upshaw, Tom DePaso,
Richard Berthelson, Keith Washington,
Mark Levin, and Trace Armstrong**

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

**Civil Action No. 3-06-CV2332-B
ECF**

PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO REMAND AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT THEREOF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

IV. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES 4

A. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Not Pre-empted By Section 301 Of The LMRA
Nor By Section 9 Of The NRLA 4

B. Defendants Cannot Claim Preemption Based On A Defense that
Relies On The CBA 6

1. Intentional tort claims and breach of contract claims are
frequently not pre-empted under § 301 10

2. A review of the elements of Plaintiffs’ claims shows that
pre-emption does not apply 13

C. This Court Does Not Have Jurisdiction Over 28 U.S.C. § 1332(a) 17

D. The NFLPA Defendants Cannot Meet The Heavy Burden Required
To Demonstrate Improper Joinder 18

1. The burden and applicable standard 18

2. The NFLPA does not alleged “outright fraud” in the pleading
of jurisdictional facts 20

3. The NFLPA Defendants cannot demonstrate there is absolutely
no possibility that Weinberg will be able to establish a cause of
action against Collins 20

4. The NFLPA Defendants cannot demonstrate there is absolutely
no possibility that Weinberg will be able to establish a cause of
action against Washington 22

E.	Collins And Washington Have Conspired To Defraud Weinberg and Tortiously Interfere with Weinberg's Existing Contracts and Prospective Business Relations	23
F.	The NFLPA Defendants Should Be Required To Pay Weinberg's Reasonable Attorneys' Fees And Costs Incurred In Filing This Motion To Remand	23
V.	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

Butnaru v. Ford Motor Co., 84 S.W.3d 198 (Tex. 2002) 14

Ernst & Young v. Pacif. Mut. Life Ins. Co., 515 S.W.3d 573 (Tex. 2001) 14

J.T.T. v. Chan Tri, 162 S.W.3d 552 (Tex. 2005) 15

Kale v. Palmer, 791 S.W.2d 628 (Tex. App. — Beaumont 1990, writ denied) 21

Morris v. Nowotny, 398 S.W.2d 661 (Tex. Civ. App. — Austin 1966 ref'd n.r.e.) 22

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Sturges, 52 S.W.3d 711 (Tex. 2001) 14

FEDERAL CASES

Allen v. R&H Oil & Gas Co., 63 F.3d 1326 (5th Cir. 1995) 18

Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck, 471 U.S. 202 (1985) 9

Anderson v. Ford Motor Co., 803 F.2d 953 (8th Cir. 1986) 11

B., Inc. v. Miller Brewing Co., 663 F.2d 545 (5th Cir. 1981) 18, 19

Bankard v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs. Co., 898 F. Supp. 426 (E.D. Tex. 1995) 19

Berda v. CBS, Inc., 881 F.2d 20 (3rd Cir. 1989) 10, 11

Bluford v. Safeway Stores, Inc., Civil Action No. 02:06-CV-523-GEB-PAN,
2006 WL 2131310 (E.D. Cal. July 28, 2006) 7

Branson v. Greyhound Lines, Inc., 126 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 1997) 12

Burden v. General Dynamics Corp., 60 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 1995) 19

Carriere v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 893 F.2d 98 (5th Cir. 1990) 19

Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams, 482 U.S. 386 (1987) 4, 8, 9, 16

Cavallini v. State Farm Auto. Inc. Co., 44 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 1995) 18, 19, 23

Chuy v. Philadelphia Eagles Football Club, 431 F. Supp. 254 (E.D. Pa. 1977) 7

Cramer v. Consolidated Freightways, Inc., 255 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2001) (*en banc*) 6, 7

Dodson v. Spiliada Maritime Corp., 951 F.2d 40 (5th Cir. 1992) 18

Dollear v. G. F. Connelly Mech. Contractors, Inc., 355 F. Supp. 2d 937 (N.D. Ill. 2005) 12

Ford v. Elsbury, 32 F.2d 931 (5th Cir. 1994) 18

Foy v. Pratt & Whitney Group, 127 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 1997) 8, 11, 12, 13, 15

Green v. Amerada Hess, 707 F.2d 201 (5th Cir. 1983) 19

Hanks v. General Motors Corp., 906 F.2d 341 (8th Cir. 1990) 8

Hawaiian Airlines v. Norris, 512 U.S. 264 (1994) 9, 15

Hayden v. Reicherd, 957 F.2d 1506 (9th Cir. 1991) 8

Hendy v. Losse, 925 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1991) 7

Hernandez v. Conriv Realty Assocs., 116 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 1997) 12

Kwiatkowski v. Bear Stearns & Co., 126 F.Supp.2d 672 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) 10

Lee v. Pfeifer, 916 F. Supp. 501 (D. Md. 1996) 8

LeJeune v. Shell Oil Co., 950 F.2d 260 (5th Cir. 1992) 19

Lincoln Asoc., Inc. v. Great Am. Mortg. Invs., 351, 353 (D.C. Tex. 1976) 18

Lingle v. Norge Div. of Magic Chef, Inc., 486 U.S. 399 (1988) 5, 6, 13, 14, 16

Livadas v. Bradshaw, 512 U.S. 107 (1994) 5, 9, 10, 14, 15, 16

Loewen Group Int’l Inc. v. Haberichter, 65 F.3d 1417 (7th Cir. 1995) 8, 12

McCabe v. Henpil, Inc., 889 F. Supp. 983 (E.D. Tex. 1995) 19

Milne Employees Ass’n v. Sun Carriers, 960 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1991) 8

Miranti v. Lee, 3 F.3d 925 (5th Cir. 1993) 23

OJB, Inc. v. Dowell, a Div. of Dow Chemical Co., 650 F. Supp. 42 (N.D. Tex. 1986) 17

Parks v. New York Times Co., 308 F.2d 474 (5th Cir. 1962) 19

Peterson v. BMI Refractories, 132 F.3d 1405 (11th Cir. 1998) 8

Salgadoe v. San Francisco Hilton, Civil Action No. C-93-0221-SBA, 1993 WL 112448 (N.D. Ca. March 26, 1993) 13

Sprewell v. Golden State Warriors, 266 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001) 7

United Steelworkers of Am. v. Rawson, 495 U.S. 362 (1990) 9, 10

Valles v. Ivy Hill Corporation, 410 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2005) 7

White v. National Steel Corp., 938 F.2d 474 (4th Cir. 1991) 12

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a) 17

28 U.S.C. § 1447 23

29 U.S.C. § 185(a) 4, 15

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 4c 10

TEX. BUS. & COMM. CODE § 15.05 15

OTHER AUTHORITY

Prosser and Keeton, *Torts* § 92 (5th Ed. 1984) 3, 10
